# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3113902

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TORQUELOCK CORPORATION	10/31/2014

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	U. S. STEEL TUBULAR PRODUCTS, INC.	
Street Address:	600 GRANT STREET	
City:	PITTSBURGH	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15219	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7588269
Patent Number:	7690697
Patent Number:	8267436
Patent Number:	8136846
Patent Number:	8348542

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (817)878-0501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 817/878-0500

Email: shorner@whitakerchalk.com
Correspondent Name: CHARLES D. GUNTER, JR.
Address Line 1: 301 COMMERCE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 3500

Address Line 4: FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25869.001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARLES D. GUNTER, JR.	
SIGNATURE:	/Charles D. Gunter, Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	11/19/2014	

**Total Attachments: 2** source=DOC003#page1.tif

503067299 REEL: 034206 FRAME: 0511

source=DOC003#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 034206 FRAME: 0512

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TorqueLock Corporation, a corporation of the State of Texas, having a correspondence address of 702 Fairway Oaks, Conroe, Texas 77302, warrants that it was previously the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. patents indicated below:

WHEREAS, U. S. Steel Tubular Products, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a business address of 600 Grant Street, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219, has previously acquired, by virtue of an asset sale agreement, the entire right, title and interest in and to the below listed patents and is desirous of recording said change in title and assignment:

United States Patent No.	Issue Date	<u>Title</u>
7,588,269	09/15/2009	Z-Shaped Thread Form For Tubular Connections
7,690,697	04/06/2010	Thread Form For Tubular Connections
8,267,436	09/18/2012	Arrow-Shaped Thread Form For Tubular Connections
8,136,846	03/20/2012	Cylindrical Tapered Thread Form For Tubular Connections
8,348,542	01/08/2013	Connection System For Tubular Members

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, TorqueLock Corporation has previously and does hereby affirm and assign, sell and transfer unto said U. S. Steel Tubular Products, Inc., for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world, its entire right, title and interest in and to the above patents, including patents and patent applications foreign to the United States of America corresponding thereto and including all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America, and the right to collect damages, lost profits and/or attorney's fees for any and all past infringements of said patents:

**TorqueLock Corporation** does hereby covenant and agree that it will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of **U. S. Steel Tubular Products, Inc.**, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said patents.

Patent Assignment TorqueLock Corporation to U.S. Steel Tubular Products, Inc. Page 2
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this assignment is executed on the 31st day of
TorqueLock Corporation
Jaycie Paris President and COO
State of Texas County of Montgomery
This instrument was acknowledged before me on Otto 31, 2014,
by Jaycie Paris, whose title is President and COO of TorqueLock Corporation, a
corporation of the State of Texas, on behalf of said corporation.
Notary in and for the State of Texas
NICOLE WILSON NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS My Commission Expires 02-15-2018